\$40 00 3387¢

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sampo Bank PLC, as Security Agent		07/31/2008	CORPORATION: FINLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Loparex LLC
Street Address:	7700 GRIFFIN WAY
City:	WILLOWBROOK
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60527
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3387951	DUO-STICK
Registration Number:	3374526	PRO-GRADE
Registration Number:	3371026	PERFECT EDGE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)955-5564

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-419-2407

Email: elizabeth.vary@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Elizabeth F. Vary, Holland & Knight LLP

Address Line 1: 2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 100

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth F. Vary
Signature:	/elizabeth f. vary/
	TRADEMARK

900115432 REEL: 003848 FRAME: 0202

Date:	09/08/2008
Total Attachments: 5 source=loparex3Sep_08_2008_07_42_55 source=loparex3Sep_08_2008_07_42_55	. •
source=loparex3Sep_08_2008_07_42_55	_127#page3.tif
source=loparex3_Sep_08_2008_07_42_55	. •

TRADEMARK REEL: 003848 FRAME: 0203

RELEASE OF LIEN IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF LIEN IN TRADEMARKS dated as of this 31st day of July, 2008 (this "Agreement"), is made by SAMPO BANK PLC, in its capacity as Security Agent (in such capacity, the "Assignor"), on behalf of itself, KAUPTHING BANK HF., POHJOLA BANK PLC (formerly known as OKO Bank Plc), and SVENSKA HANDELSBANKEN AB (PUBL) BRANCH OPERATION IN FINLAND, as Lenders (collectively, the "Lenders"), in favor of LOPAREX LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignee"). Unless otherwise defined herein, or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided (or incorporated by reference) in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of December 31, 2006 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and between the Assignor on behalf of itself and the Lenders and the Assignee, as grantor, and the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of June 30, 2006 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including by the Release of Lien in Trademarks dated as of July 31, 2008 and recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on 08/18/2008 at Reel 003836/Frame 0937, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), by the Assignee (as successor to Loparex Inc. pursuant to that certain Trademark Assignment effective as of December 31, 2006 and recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on 01/09/2007 at Reel 003457/Frame 0276, whereby ownership of certain U.S. registered trademarks were transferred to the Assignee), as Grantor, and the Security Agent on behalf of itself and the Lenders, the Assignee mortgaged, pledged, hypothecated and granted to the Assignor a security interest in, for the benefit of the Security Agent and each Lender, the Assignee's right title and interest in only the specific Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) and the registrations and applications listed on Exhibit A to this Agreement (the "Released Trademark Collateral") owned or held by the Assignee;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on 07/03/2006 at Reel 003341/Frame 0120; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the transactions contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement entered into as of the 31st day of July, 2008, by and between the Assignee, as Seller, and Trimaco LLC, a Missouri limited liability company (the "Purchaser"), the Assignor has agreed to release its security interest in the Released Trademark Collateral which the Assignee is selling to the Purchaser.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

TRADEMARK REEL: 003848 FRAME: 0204

- 1. The Assignor hereby releases any and all right, title and security interest in all of the Released Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the foregoing, and the right to sue for past, present and future infringement or dilution thereof or for any injury to goodwill, and the proceeds thereof, and hereby reassigns such right, title and interest in such Released Trademark Collateral to the Assignee.
- 2. This Agreement shall have no effect on the security interests mortgaged, pledged, hypothecated, or granted with respect to any other Collateral under the Security Agreement or the Trademark Collateral under the Trademark Security Agreement, which security interests shall continue in full force and effect.
- 3. This Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute together but one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

and the Lenders ("Assignor")
By:
Name:
Title:
Ву:
Name:
Title:
LOPAREX LLC ("Assignee")
By:
Name:
Title:

SAMPORANK PLC as Security Agent for itself

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

SAMPO BANK PLC, as Security Agent for itself and the Lenders ("Assignor")
Ву:
Name: Kim Forsström
Title: $FV^{>}$
By:
Name: Jukka Apajalahti
Title: SVP
LOPAREX LLC ("Assignee")
Ву:
Name:
Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

SAMPO BANK PLC, as Security Agent for itself and the Lenders ("Assignor")
Ву:
Name:
Title:
Ву:
Name:
Title:
LOPAREX LLC ("Assignee") By:
Name:
Title:
NASLAR Roger E. Blake V.P. & Chief Financial Officer

EXHIBIT A TO RELEASE OF LIEN IN TRADEMARKS

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.(U.S. PTO)	Registration Date
DUO-STICK	3387951	26 Feb 2008
PRO-GRADE	3374526	22 Jan 2008
PERFECT EDGE	3371026	15 Jan 2008

5506720_v5

3

334251.01-Los Angeles Server 2A - MSW

RECORDED: 09/08/2008

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003848 FRAME: 0208